ETHAN ALLEN INTERIORS INC
Form 8-K

September 30, 2015

•	т	• 4				
	In	11	.eu	ct	at	PC

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

Current Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 30, 2015

ETHAN ALLEN INTERIORS INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

<u>Delaware</u> <u>1-11692</u> <u>06-1275288</u>

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) (Commission File Number) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

Ethan Allen Drive

Danbury, CT

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (203) 743-8000

Edgar Filing: ETHAN ALLEN INTERIORS INC - Form 8-K

Not Applicable
(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):
[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
[X] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN Report

Item 8.01 Other Events

On September 30, 2015, Ethan Allen Interiors Inc. ("Ethan Allen" or the "Company") issued a press release announcing the Company's expansion of its upholstery manufacturing operation in Mexico, with production expected to begin in the next 18 to 24 months, and continued investments in it's two Maiden, NC plants. A copy of the press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and hereby incorporated by reference.

Additional Information and Where to Find It

the company and its directors and executive officers may be deemed to be participants in the solicitation of proxies from the company's stockholders in respect of the 2015 Annual Meeting. Ethan Allen plans to file with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission a definitive proxy statement and an accompanying proxy card in connection with the 2015 Annual Meeting (the "2015 Proxy Materials"). The 2015 Proxy Materials will contain important information about the company, its directors and executive officers, the 2015 Annual Meeting and related matters. Stockholders are strongly urged to read the 2015 Proxy Materials, any amendments and supplements thereto, and the accompanying proxy card carefully when they are available. Stockholders will be able to obtain free copies of the 2015 Proxy Materials and other documents filed with the SEC by THE COMPANY through the web site maintained by the SEC at www.sec.gov and on THE COMPANY's web site at

http://www.ethanallen.com/en_US/investor-relations1.html. Information regarding the identity of potential participants, and their direct or indirect interests, by security holdings or otherwise, will be set forth in the 2015 Proxy Materials.

SECTION 9 – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

Edgar Filing: ETHAN ALLEN INTERIORS INC - Form 8-K

Exhibit Description

99.1 Press release dated September 30, 2015

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

ETHAN ALLEN INTERIORS INC.

Date: September 30, 2015 By:/s/ Corey Whitely Corey Whitely

Executive Vice President, Administration, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

Edgar Filing: ETHAN ALLEN INTERIORS INC - Form 8-K

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit Description

99.1 Press release dated September 30, 2015